

No. 01-9094

In The
SUPREME COURT of the UNITED STATES

Abu-Ali Abdur'Rahman,

Petitioner,

v.

Ricky Bell, Warden,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR FORMER PROSECUTORS JAMES F.
NEAL, W. THOMAS DILLARD, QUENTON I.
WHITE, JUDGE JOHN J. HESTLE, RALPH E.
HARWELL, AND CHARLES FELS, *AMICI CURIAE*,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN F. TERZANO
THE JUSTICE PROJECT
1725 EYE STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006

WILLIAM MCLAIN
DAVID A. CLARKE SCHOOL
OF LAW
4200 CONNECTICUT AVE., N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20008

ELIZABETH G. TAYLOR
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)
RONALD H. WEICH
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
1201 CONNECTICUT AVE., N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036
(202) 778-1800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT7

I. The Prosecutor Withheld and Misrepresented
Evidence to Convince the Trial Jury that
Petitioner, Rather than an Accomplice,
Performed the Stabbing.....7

II. The Prosecutor Withheld and Misrepresented
Evidence to Distort the Nature of Petitioner's
1972 Homicide Conviction.14

III. The Prosecutor Withheld and Misrepresented
Evidence Regarding Petitioner's Mental
Health.....16

IV. The Prosecutor's Conduct Violated Basic
Standards Governing the Legal Profession and
Deprived Petitioner of Due Process of Law22

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Abdur'Rahman v. Bell</u> , 999 F. Supp. 1073 (M.D. Tenn. 1998)	passim
<u>Bagley v. United States</u> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	12
<u>Berger v. United States</u> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	2
<u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	passim
<u>Garrett v. State</u> , 2001 Tenn. App. LEXIS 206 (2001).....	13
<u>Giglio v. United States</u> , 405 U.S. 150 (1971)	24
<u>Giles v. Maryland</u> , 386 U.S. 66 (1967).....	16, 23
<u>In re Zimmerman</u> , 1986 WL 8586 (Tenn. Cr. App. 1986)	13
<u>In re Zimmerman</u> , No. 24039-5-CH (Tenn. S.Ct. Disciplinary Bd. of Prof. Resp. (May 28, 2002).....	13
<u>In re Zimmermann</u> , No. 12128-5-LC (Tenn. S.Ct. Disciplinary Bd. of Prof. Resp. Sept.30, 1994)	13
<u>Kyle v. Whitley</u> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	24
<u>Miller v. Pate</u> , 386 U.S. 1 (1967).....	7, 12, 23
<u>Mooney v. Holohan</u> , 294 U.S. 103 (1935).....	12, 22, 23

State v. Jones, 789 S.W. 2d 545 (Tenn.1990).....5, 13

State v. Middlebrooks, 995 S.W. 2d 550
(Tenn. 1999).....13

State v. Spurlock, 874 S.W. 2d 602, 611
(Tenn. Cr. App. 1993).....2, 23

State v. Vukelich, 2001 Tenn. Cr. App.
LEXIS 734 (2001).....13

Wood v. Bartholomew, 516 U.S. 1 (1995)16

Zimmermann v. Board of Prof. Resp., 764
S.W.2d 757 (Tenn. 1989).....13

STATUTES AND RULES

American Bar Association Model Rule
DR 7-102 (A)(5)24

American Bar Association, Standards for
Criminal Justice: The Prosecution Function,
3 –12 (c) (3d ed. 1993).....6, 20

National District Attorneys Association
(NDAA), National Prosecution Standards
6.5 (2d ed. 1991)16, 23

Proposed Tennessee Rule of Professional
Conduct 4.1(a)(Dec. 1, 2001)24

Tennessee Supreme Court Rule 8, Code of
Professional Responsibility, DR7-
102(A)(5) 16, 23

MISCELLANEOUS

Michael Cody, The Death Penalty in
America: Its Fairness and Morality, 32 U.
Mem. L. Rev. 919, 920 (2001).....2
